

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HARTFORD FINANCIAL
SERVICES GROUP, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

-vs-

JASON RAY REYNOLDS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

-vs-

CHARLES BURR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

[Additional Captions On Inside Cover]

**On Petitions For Writs Of *Certiorari* To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE BRENNAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1717 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-1260

CAMILLE A. OLSON*
GERALD L. MAATMAN
PAUL E. FREEHLING
CHRISTOPHER E. PAETSCH
PAMELA QUIGLEY DEVATA
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
131 South Dearborn Street
Suite 2400
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 460-5000

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 21, 2006

Case 06-100

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AJENE EDO,
Respondent.

Case 06-101

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JULIE WILLES,
Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRITS	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S CREATION OF NEW “ADVERSE ACTION” STANDARDS IS ERRONEOUS AND HARMFUL TO BUSI- NESSES AND CONSUMERS.....	6
A. The Ninth Circuit’s “Adverse Action” Hold- ing Would Harm Insurers and Their Con- sumers	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s “Adverse Action” Hold- ing Would Harm Businesses, Consumers, Employees and Job-Seekers in All Indus- tries	7
1. The Harm from Applying the Ninth Circuit’s Holding to Government In- strumentalities.....	8
2. The Harm from Applying the Ninth Circuit’s Holding to Employment-Related Background Checks	9
3. The Harm from Applying the Ninth Circuit’s Holding to Employment-Related “Pre-Adverse Action” Notices	10
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Creation of New Re- quirements for “Adverse Action” Notices Is Erroneous and Harmful to Businesses, Consumers, Employees and Job-Seekers ...	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “WILLFULNESS” HOLDING IS ERRONEOUS AND HARMFUL TO BUSINESSES AND EMPLOYERS	14
A. The Harm Caused by the Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Interpretation of a “Willful” Violation of the FCRA	14
1. The Importance of Clearly Defined Rules of Liability.....	15
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Is Con- trary to the Established Case Law of Other Federal Courts of Appeal	15
B. The Uncertainty Caused by the Effect of the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Upon Other Statutes.....	17
1. The Age Discrimination in Employ- ment Act	18
2. The Fair Labor Standards Act	18
3. The Family and Medical Leave Act	19
C. The Importance of Statutory Protection for this Nation’s Businesses and Employers ...	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494, 120 S. Ct. 1608 (2000)	11
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176, 124 S. Ct. 1587 (2004)	13
<i>Duffy v. Landberg</i> , 215 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Duncan v. Handmaker</i> , 149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604, 113 S. Ct. 1701 (1993)	18
<i>Hoffman v. Professional Med. Team</i> , 394 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Jang v. A.M. Miller & Assoc.</i> , 122 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Kennedy v. Border City Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 747 F.2d 367 (6th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408, 123 S. Ct. 1513 (2003).....	16
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111, 105 S. Ct. 613 (1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. 358 (1805)	13
<i>Wantz v. Experian Information Solutions</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i).....	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(ii).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(iii)	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(3)(D)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a).....	14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1681o	15
29 U.S.C. § 216(e).....	18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 255(a).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 2617(c)(2).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th Ed. 1990).....	7
Hearing, Senate Committee on Banking, Housing & Urban Affairs, 108th Congress 95-96 (2003) (Testimony of J. Howard Beales III, Director of Federal Trade Commission).....	11
KPMG Corporate Finance LLC, “The Market Is Undergoing Dramatic Change: Background Screening” (Fall 2003).....	11
Society of Human Resource Management, “Refer- ence and Background Checking Survey Report” (January 2005).....	10
